

Nos. 21-16506 & 21-16695

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

EPIC GAMES, INC.,

*Plaintiff, Counter-defendant –
Appellant, Cross-Appellee,*

v.

APPLE INC.,

*Defendant, Counterclaimant –
Appellee, Cross-Appellant.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern
District of California
No. 4:20-cv-05640-YGR-TSH
The Honorable Yvonne Gonzalez Rogers

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT, CROSS-APPELLEE**

Wendy Liu
Scott Nelson
Allison M. Zieve
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

January 27, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE DPLA FAILS TO SATISFY THE CONCERTED-ACTION REQUIREMENT OF SECTION 1.....	4
A. The DPLA satisfies the concerted-action requirement because it is a contract between separate decisionmakers.	5
1. All contracts between independent economic actors, including contracts of adhesion, come within the scope of section 1.....	5
2. The DPLA satisfies the <i>American Needle</i> test for concerted action.....	9
B. The DPLA is direct evidence of concerted action because the contract itself operates to achieve anti-competitive results.	12
C. The district court erred in ruling that the DPLA was “unilateral” activity outside the scope of section 1.....	17
1. The plaintiff’s agreement to an anti-competitive contract is not independent action resulting from a company’s refusal to deal.....	18

2. The cases cited by the district court do not support its view that a contract with anti-competitive provisions fails to satisfy the concerted-action requirement of section 1.....22

CONCLUSION 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Aerotec International, Inc. v. Honeywell International, Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2016)	4
<i>American Needle, Inc. v. National Football League</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barry v. Blue Cross of California</i> , 805 F.2d 866 (9th Cir. 1986).....	8, 25, 26
<i>Black Gold, Ltd. v. Rockwool Industrial, Inc.</i> , 729 F.2d 676 (10th Cir. 1984).....	20
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independent Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	6, 7, 10
<i>Datagate, Inc. v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 60 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995).....	13, 16, 17, 20
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Services, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992).....	13, 16
<i>Eskofot A/S v. E.I. Du Pont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 872 F. Supp. 81 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	15, 25
<i>Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Service Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Paladin Associates, Inc. v. Montana Power Co.</i> , 328 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>

Perma Life Mufflers, Inc. v. International Parts Corp.,
392 U.S. 134 (1968)..... 20

Procaps S.A. v. Patheon Inc.,
36 F. Supp. 3d 1306 (S.D. Fla. 2014)..... 15

Sateriale v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,
697 F.3d 777 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 7

Spex Techs., Inc. v. Kingston Tech. Corp.,
2019 WL 8198300 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 24, 2019) 14

Summit Health, Ltd. v. Pinhas,
500 U.S. 322 (1991)..... 6

Systemcare, Inc. v. Wang Laboratory Corp.,
117 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 1997)..... *passim*

The Jeanery, Inc. v. James Jeans, Inc.,
849 F.2d 1148 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 18, 22, 23, 24, 26

Toscano v. PGA Tour, Inc.,
70 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (E.D. Cal. 1999), *aff'd*,
258 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 24

Toscano v. Professional Golfers Ass’n,
258 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2001)..... *passim*

United States v. American Express Co.,
88 F. Supp. 3d 143 (E.D.N.Y. 2015), *rev’d and remanded on
other grounds*, 838 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 15

United States v. Apple Inc.,
952 F. Supp. 2d 638 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 8

United States v. Colgate & Co.,
250 U.S. 300 (1984)..... 17, 18, 25, 26

United States v. Delta Dental of Rhode Island,
943 F. Supp. 172 (D.R.I. 1996) 15

United States v. Parke, Davis & Co.,
362 U.S. 29 (1960)..... 19, 21, 22

Wheel Center Co. v. W. Die Casting Co.,
1974 WL 868 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 31, 1974) 8

William O. Gilley Enterprises, Inc. v. Atlantic Richfield Co.,
588 F.3d 659 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 12, 14

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1 *passim*

Miscellaneous

Steven J. Burton, The New Judicial Hostility to Arbitration: Federal
Preemption, Contract Unconscionability, and Agreements to
Arbitrate, 2006 J. Disp. Resol. 469 (2006) 9

Anjanette H. Raymond, It Is Time the Law Begins to Protect
Consumers from Significantly One-Sided Arbitration Clauses
Within Contracts of Adhesion, 91 Neb. L. Rev. 666 (2013) 9
